

August 19, 2021

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County Board of North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District

Members of the Board:

•	pproval of a Resolution Approving the Renaming of the
Milwaukie Center to the Milwaukie Community Center	
Purpose/Outcome	Approval of a Resolution Approving the Renaming of the Milwaukie
	Center to the Milwaukie Community Center
Dollar Amount	Financial impact \$3,000 for new signs + Staff time to make changes
and Fiscal Impact	
Funding Source	NCPRD/Milwaukie Center building maintenance budget
Duration	Dermanant change
Duration	Permanent change
Previous Board	This item was Discussed by the Board in a July 2021 issues and was
Action/Review	approved in principle. It was also approved by the City of Milwaukie at
Action/itteview	their August 2021 Council Hearing.
	their August 2021 Council Flearing.
Strategic Plan	1. Renaming to the Milwaukie Community Center should increase the
Alignment	number and diversity of community members who utilize the building
	by better identifying what it is.
	······································
	2. While the name change may not directly affect performance
	Clackamas goals in the older adult services, It will have no negative
	consequence for funding Meals on Wheels or retaining volunteers.
Counsel Review	1. 8/11/2021
	2. JM
Procurement	1. Was the item process through Procurement? No
Review	2. This is not a purchase of goods or services but just a name change
Contact Person	Marty Hanley, Milwaukie Center Supervisor
Contract No.	N/A

BACKGROUND: The Milwaukie Center Community Advisory Board put forth the recommendation to the NCPRD District Advisory Board to Change the name of the Milwaukie Center to the Milwaukie Community Center. This change was approved by the District Advisory Board in February of 2020. Due to the pandemic and the reforming into the District

Advisory Committee (DAC), this issue was delayed until June of 2021. It has since been reviewed by the DAC and approved by the City of Milwaukie PARB and City Council and by the NCPRD Board in principle in July 2021.

RECOMMENDATION: Officially approve the name change by order of resolution (attached).

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution (Milwaukie Center Name Change)

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael Bork

Michael Bork, Director North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NORTH CLACKAMAS PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners Acting As the Governing Body of the North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District In the Matter of Approving Changing the Name of the Milwaukie Center to the Milwaukie Community Center

Resolution No. _____

This matter coming regularly before the North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District Board of Directors, and it appearing that;

Whereas, the Milwaukie Center was constructed in 1980 as a senior center within North Clackamas Park to provide essential and beneficial services to the community; and

Whereas, the North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District (NCPRD), expanded operations within the Milwaukie Center to offer programming to community members of all ages, including social services, events, and learning opportunities; and

Whereas, the Milwaukie Center Community Advisory Board, and the City of Milwaukie Parks and Recreation Board and City Council expressed support for the name change from Milwaukie Center to Milwaukie Community Center; and

Whereas, the addition of the word "community" better reflects the goal of the District to promote diversity, equity, and inclusion of all community members in parks and recreation services; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners do hereby resolve that the Milwaukie Center will now be known as the Milwaukie Community Center.

DATED this 19th day of August, 2021

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Acting as the Board of North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District

Chair

Recording Secretary